
1289rev601 9J578

BRILLION IRON WORKS, INC.
1289rev4-8-08 BRILLION, WISCONSIN   54110

REPAIR PARTS CATALOG

9J578

30’ ROLLING WIDTH

WL360 FOLDING PULWL360 FOLDING PULWL360 FOLDING PULWL360 FOLDING PULWL360 FOLDING PULVI-MULVI-MULVI-MULVI-MULVI-MULCHERCHERCHERCHERCHER

IMPORTANT!
Repairs cannot be purchased retail direct from factory.
Order through your Brillion dealer.

MODELS: WL360 WLS360
WL360-I WLS360-I



1289rev601 9J5789J578



1289rev601 9J578

CONTENTS

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
REPAIR PARTS

Drawbar & Frame Tubes ....................................................................................................... 2, 3
Rockshaft ............................................................................................................................... 4, 5
Wheel & Wheel Assemblies .................................................................................................. 6, 7
Tooth Tube & Linkage Compnents ........................................................................................ 8, 9
Hydraulics .......................................................................................................................... 10, 11
Scrapers  (Optional) ................................................................................................................ 12
Rear Hitch Kit  (Optional) ......................................................................................................... 13
Land Leveler  (Optional) ........................................................................................................... 14
Ratchet Jack Kit  (Optional) ..................................................................................................... 15
Hydraulic Cylinder Componenets........................................................................................ 16-19
Index ......................................................................................................................................... 20

Page I



1289rev601 9J578Page 2



1289rev601 9J578

DRAWBAR AND FRAME TUBES

Index Part No.
No. No. Description Used Weight

1 9J534 R.H. Frame Tube 1 443.4
2 9J533 L.H. Frame Tube 1 443.4
3 9J540 Center Frame Section 1 1162.6
4 3J450 U-Bolt, 3/4" 32 1.8
5 1C211 Lockwasher, 3/4" Med. 72 -
6 1C210 Nut, 3/4-10 NC Hex 72 .11
7 9J497 Drawbar 1 522.5
8 3J496 Pin, 1-1/4" Dia., x 8-3/4" Long 3 3.0
9 6C406 Washer 1-1/4" S.A.E. 6 .1

10 4C858 Roll Pin 5/16 x 2" Long 6 -
11 2J858 Hitch 1 29.0
12 3J607 Machine Bolt, 1-1/4 - 7 NC x 9-1/2" Long, Grade 5 1 3.78
13 2J783 Locknut 1-1/4 - 7 NC Hex w/ Nylon Insert 1 .47
14 3J513 Float Link 1 8.2
15 3J508 Tie Bar 1 6.3
16 3J509 Side Plate 2 3.6
17 8D099 Clevis Pin 1" x 2-1/2" Long 5 .6

1C787 Flat Washer, 1" Std. 5 .19
1C788 Cotter Pin 3/16 x 1-1/2" Long 4 -

18 1D594 Hairpin Cotter 1 .06
19 6D333 Hose Support 2 1.8
20 5C460 Capscrew, 5/8-11 NC x 2" Long, Grade 5 2 .23
21 1C122 Flat Washer, 5/8" Std. 2 -
22 1B166 Lockwasher, 5/8" Med. 2 -
23 1C392 Nut, 5/8-11 NC Hex 2 .10
24 3J881 Jack 1 19.0

6K458 Replacement Pin, 9/16” with chain & screw 1 .36
25 9J557 Frame Tube, Rear 1 269.0
26 9J555 Frame Tube, Front 1 246.4
27 9J561 End Bracket 4 21.64
28 9D509 Capscrew, 3/4-10 NC x 6-1/2" Long, Grade 5 8 .88
29 9J567 Center Bracket, Front 1 29.47
30 9J569 Center Bracket, Rear 1 29.47
31 3J684 “Caution” Decal 2 -
32 4K036 BRILLION Decal 6 -
33 3J678 “Danger” Decal 1 -
34 2J430 Decal - Red 2 -
35 2J431 Decal - Amber 2 -
36 3J675 “Danger” Decal 4 -
37 3K959 Hitch (Optional) 1 28.0
38 3K706 Decal, Hydraulic Leaks Warning 1 -

Page 31289rev10-19-05



1289rev601 9J578Page  4

27

27

1289rev4-8-08



1289rev601 9J578

ROCKSHAFT

  Index No.
   No. Part No.                        Description Used Weight

1 3J402 Axle Weldment 1 688.0
2 3J394 Hub w/ grease zerk, 8 bolt 4 21.5
3 3D532 Bearing Cup #LM603011 4 .5
4 3D531 Bearing Cone #LM603049 4 .25
5 3J396 Seal 4 .1
6 5C914 Bearing Cup #LM67010 4 .2
7 5C913 Bearing Cone #LM67048 4 .2
8 3J397 Washer 4 -
9 3C173 Nut 3/4-16 NF Hex Slotted 4 .1

10 3C350 Cotter Pin 5/32 x 1" Long 4 -
11 6D337 Hub Cap 4 .8
12 3J604 Wheel W10L-16 8 Bolt 4 41.5
13 3J609 Wheel Bolt 32 .16
14 3J598 Bearing 8 11.0
15 2C643 Grease Fitting 4 -
16 9D693 Grease Fitting 4 -
17 3J578 Machine Bolt, 3/4-10 NC x 9" Long, Grade 5 8 1.19
18 1C211 Lockwasher, 3/4" Med. 8 0
19 1C210 Nut 3/4-10 NC Hex 8 .11
20 3J566 Transport Lock 2 25.9
21 4D198 Clevis Pin, 3/4" Dia. x 2-3/4" Long 2 .38
22 1C133 Flat Washer, 3/4" Std. 2 -
23 2C298 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1-1/4" Long 2 -
24 9J043 Clevis Pin, 5/8 Dia. x 2-1/4" Long 2 .22
25 1C122 Flat Washer 5/8" Std. 4 -
26 4C856 Hairpin Cotter 2 -
27 1K892 Bushing 2 1.30

Page  51289rev4-8-08



1289rev601 9J578Page  61289rev902



1289rev601 9J578Page  7

WING AND WHEEL ASSEMBLIES

  Index No.
   No. Part No.                        Description Used Weight

1 9J525 L.H. Wing Assembly 1 556.4
9J526 R.H. Wing Assembly 1 556.4

2 3J450 U-Bolt, 3/4" 8 1.8
1C211 Lockwasher, 3/4" Med. 16 -
1C210 Nut, 3/4-10 NC Hex 16 .11

3 9J561 End Bracket 4 21.64
4 3J132 Bearing Flange 32 .7
5 3J131 Bearing 16 2.8
6 9J559 Carriage Bolt, 1/2-13 NC x 1-1/2, Grade 5 32 .12
7 1C390 Nut, 1/2-13 NC Hex 72 -
8 1C109 Lockwasher, 1/2" Med. 72 -
9 9J570 Carriage Bolt, 1/2-13 NC x 3-1/4", Grade 5 8 .2

10 9J852 Carriage Bolt, 1/2-13 NC x 2-1/4", Grade 5 16 .13
11 9J502 Stub Shaft Mounting 8 11.0
12 9J503 Stub Shaft Mounting 8 10.0
13 9J511 Pipe Axle Assembly 1 88.93

9J512 Pipe Axle Assembly 7 85.9
14 8J001 Wheel 28.0
15 9J500 End Wheel 29.5
16 9C031 Axle Clamp 8 4.52

2D535 Set Screw, 1/2" x 1-1/4" 16 .1
17 9D673 U-Bolt, 1/2" 8 .61
18 3J449 Link 4 21.6
19 3J533 Spacer 2 .5
20 3J512 Roller Assembly 4 1.6
21 6C406 Washer 1-1/4" S.A.E. 16 .1
22 3J496 Pin, 1-1/4" Dia. x 8-3/4" Long 4 3.0
23 3J497 Pin, 1-1/4" Dia. x 10" Long 4 3.5
24 4C858 Roll Pin, 5/16" x 2" Long 16 -
25 3J675 “Danger” Decal 4 -
26 4K036 BRILLION Decal 4 -
27 9J811 20" Crowfoot Wheel - Ductile 38.6
28 9J818 Spacer, 3/4" long .52
29 9J819 Spacer, 3-9/16" long (Ref. 9J512) 2.47

9J821 Spacer, 3-13/16" long (Ref. 9J511) 2.64
30 4K051 Pipe Axle Assembly [WRCS Model Only] 2 111.0
31 3K712 20" Crowfoot Wheel (8 Lug) [WRCS Model Only] 30 27.0
32 4K054 Spacer, 3-9/16" [WRCS Model Only] 28 2.86
33 A-87 Axle Clamp [WRCS Model Only] 2 4.3
34 1C290 U-Bolt 2 .5

1C314 Lockwasher, 7/16" Med. 4 -
1C179 Nut 4 -



1289rev601 9J578Page  8

28

1

5

3

4
26

28

19

14

15
16

17

18

2

1

28

32

4
6

21
23

3

5

4
5

20

25
29

30

24
2832

1

6

28

31

27

18 17 16 22

13

12
7

11

10

8

9



1289rev601 9J578Page  9

TOOTH, TUBE AND LINKAGE COMPONENTS

Index Part No.
No. No. Description Used Weight

1 9J593 Tube, Center L.F., 82-3/16" Long 3 29.6
9J594 Tube, Center R.F. 91-13/16" Long 1 33.1
9J595 Tube, Center L.R./Wings, 83-13/16" Long 1 30.2
9J596 Tube, Center R.R., 86-3/16" Long 1 31.0
9J597 Tube, Wings, 88" Long 2 31.7

2 3J495 Link, Center 2 22.6
3 4D198 Clevis Pin, 3/4" Dia. x 2-3/4" Long 8 .38
4 1C133 Flat Washer, 3/4" Std. 8 -
5 2C298 Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 1-1/4" Long 8 -
6 3J493 Strap, Wings 4 7.8

S-Tine Group Before January, 1993:
7 1J887 S-Tine, 13/32" Thick 59 6.0
8 1J834 Clamp 59 .8
9 2J241 Carriage Bolt, 7/16 x 3-1/2", Grade 5 59 .2

10 1C314 Lockwasher, 7/16" 59 -
11 1D014 Stover Lock Nut, 7/16" 59 -

S-Tine Group After January, 1993:
7 5J609 S-Tine, 15/32" Thick 7.25
8 5J080 Clamp .9
9 5J082 Carriage Bolt, 1/2-13 NC x 3 1/2", Gr. 5 --

10 1C109 Lock Washer, 1/2" Reg. .01
11 5C392 Stover Nut, 1/2-13NC Hex --

12 2J155 1-3/8" Reversible Point .7
13 7D014 2-1/2" Duckfoot Point .5

7D728 Cultivator Bolt, 3/8 x 1-3/4" .1
5J616 Flange Lock Nut -

14 9D662 C-Tooth 59 10.1
15 8J172 Tooth Clamp 59 .7
16 5C078 Clamp Strap 71 .7
17 1C109 Lockwasher, 1/2" 142 -
18 1C390 Nut, 1/2" 142 -
19 4D386 Shovel (used on worn 9D662) 1.1

2C628 #3 Plow Bolt, 3/8 x 1-1/2" .1
20 9J090 Bracket, C-Teeth (3 x 4 Angle) 18 2.9
21 9J091 Bracket, S-Tines (3 x 5 Angle) 18 3.3
22 5D921 U-Bolt, 1/2" 12 .5
23 5D142 Machine Bolt, 1/2-13 NC x 5" Long, Grade 5 36 .3
24 5C392 Stover Nut, 1/2-13 NC 36 -
25 9J609 Cylinder Arm (S-Tines) 4 6.8
26 9J610 L.H. Control Arm (S-Tines) 4 5.67
27 9J611 R.H. Control Arm (S-Tines_ 4 5.67
28 2J094 U-Bolt, 5/8" 24 .8
29 1B166 Lockwasher, 5/8" 48 -
30 1C392 Nut, 5/8-11 NC Hex 48 .1
31 9J601 Cylinder Arm (C-Teeth) 4 7.76
32 9J602 Control Arm (C-Teeth) 8 6.38

1289rev11-15-07



1289rev601 9J578Page  101289rev3-20-06



1289rev601 9J578Page  11

HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS, HOSES AND ACCESSORIES

Index Part No.
No. No. Description Used Weight

1 3J567 Hydraulic Cylinder, 3 x 6 1 28
2 6D716 Flow Restrictor 5 .3
3 4D982 T-Fitting 6 .3
4 3J538 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 73 1/2" 2 3.0
5 3J487 Manifold 1 9.0
* 7C876 Capscrew, 1/2-13 NC x 1" Long 2 .1
* 1C109 Lockwasher, 1/2" Med. 2 -
6 2J863 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 38" 1 1.9
7 3J545 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 30" One 90o Fitting 1 1.7
8 3J547 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 160" to Tractor 2 6.2
9 3J540 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 27" Two Straight Fittings 2 1.4

10 3J603 Hydraulic Cylinder, 3 x 8 4 35.0
11 3J543 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 42" One 90o Fitting 6 2.8
12 3J541 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 42" Two Straight Fittings 2 2.8
13 2J527 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 54" 2 3.0
14 9D731 Hydraulic Cylinder, 4 x 16 2 58.0
15 3J542 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 210" 4 8.1
16 3J568 Hydraulic Cylinder, 4 x 24 2 61.0
17 3J548 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 200" to Tractor 2 7.7
18 5J771 Clamp 2 .91

* 6D037 Capscrew, 5/16-18 NC x 1" Long 4 -
* 1C385 Nut, 5/16-18 NC Hex 2 -

19 1J131 90o Swivel Fitting 4 .3
20 3J615 Cable Tie 8 -
-- -- ----- -- --
* 3J614 Hose Clamp 38 -
* 1C237 Capscrew, 5/16-18 NC x 3/4" Long 17 -
* 1C362 Lockwasher, 5/16 Med. 21 -

22 3J539 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 46 1/2" 2 3.0

* = Not Shown

1289rev3-20-06



1289rev601 9J578Page 11A



1289rev601 9J578Page 11B



1289rev601 9J578Page 11C



1289rev601 9J578Page 11D1289rev10-3-05

W
H

E
E

L 
&

 T
O

O
TH

 C
O

N
TR

O
L 

H
Y

D
R

A
U

LI
C

S
W

L-
36

0 
P

U
LV

IM
U

LC
H

E
R

IN
D

E
P

E
N

D
E

N
T 

H
Y

D
R

A
U

LI
C

 T
O

O
TH

 C
O

N
TR

O
L

R
O

D
 E

N
D

S
 O

F 
A

LL
 C

Y
LI

N
D

E
R

S
IN

 E
A

C
H

 C
IR

C
U

IT
 A

R
E

 C
O

N
N

E
C

TE
D 9K

01
1

11
03

re
v8

-2
2-

05

9D
73

1
4 

X
 1

6 
C

Y
L

4K
60

3
O

-R
IN

G
 x

 3
7O

4 
PL

AC
ES

 IN
 2

 C
YL

IN
D

ER
S

4K
88

3
53

” H
O

SE

4K
87

8
37

O
 T

EE

4K
87

8
37

O
 T

EE

4K
88

3
53

” H
O

SE

9D
73

1
4 

X
 1

6 
C

Y
L

6K
30

2
42

” H
O

SE
6K

30
2

42
” H

O
SE

6K
30

2
42

” H
O

SE
6K

30
2

42
” H

O
SE

4K
87

8
37

O
 T

EE

4K
86

1
O

-R
IN

G
 x

 3
7O

 T
EE

4K
88

2
34

” H
O

SE
4K

88
2

34
” H

O
SE

3J
60

3
3 

x 
8 

C
Y

L
4K

60
3

O
-R

IN
G

 x
 3

7O

4 
PL

AC
ES

 IN
 E

XT
EN

D
 P

O
R

TS
IN

 4
 C

YL
IN

D
ER

S

3J
60

3
3 

x 
8 

C
Y

L

4K
88

5
63

” H
O

SE
4K

88
5

63
” H

O
SE

4K
88

5

63
” H

O
SE

4K
88

5
63

” H
O

SE
4K

61
2

18
4”

 H
O

SE
4K

61
2

18
4”

 H
O

SE
4K

87
8

37
O

 T
EE

4K
87

8
37

O
 T

EE
4K

60
8

37
O

4K
60

2,
 O

-R
IN

G
 x

 3
7O

4 
PL

AC
ES

 IN
 R

ET
R

AC
T 

PO
R

TS
 IN

4 
C

YL
IN

D
ER

S

3J
56

7
3 

x6
 C

YL

4K
60

7
O

-R
in

g 
x 

37
O

RE
ST

RI
CT

O
R

4K
60

3
O

-R
IN

G
 x

 3
7O

4K
60

8,
 3

7O

4 
PL

AC
ES

 IN
 R

ET
R

AC
T 

PO
R

TS
 IN

4 
C

YL
IN

D
ER

S
4K

60
2

O
-R

IN
G

 x
 3

7O

4 
PL

AC
ES

 IN
4K

80
6 

M
AN

IF
O

LD

4K
60

6
C

AP

4K
60

6
C

AP
4K

60
8 

37
O

4K
88

1
29

” H
O

S
E

4K
88

2
34

” H
O

S
E

4K
60

3
O

-R
IN

G
 x

 3
7O

8K
62

9
16

0”
 H

O
SE

4 
RE

Q
’D

4K
60

2
O

-R
IN

G
 x

 3
7O

4 
R

E
Q

’D

4K
91

2
M

AL
E 

TR
AC

TO
R

 T
IP

4 
R

E
Q

’D



1289rev601 9J578Page 11Erev1-27-04



1289rev601 9J578

This Page Left Blank Intentionally



1289rev601 9J578Page  12

6

5

3

13

11

12

14
15

16

17

4

1

7

8

2

9
10

SCRAPERS

  Index No.
   No. Part No.                        Description Used Weight

1 8J034 Scraper Tube, Center 1 47.3
9J579 Scraper Tube, Wings 2 22.9

2 9J581 L.H. Scraper Bracket 3 3.14
3 9J582 R.H. Scraper Bracket 3 3.14
4 9J583 L.H. Scraper Bracket (Front, Center) (Optional) 1 3.37
5 9J584 Scraper Bracket (Rear Center) 1 3.37
6 6D065 Capscrew, 3/8-16 X 3-1/2 Long, Grade 5 14 .12
7 1C216 Capscrew, 1/2-13 x 1-3/4" Long 14 .13
8 1C120 Flat Washer, 1/2" Std. 14 -
9 1C109 Lockwasher, 1/2" 14 -

10 1C390 Nut, 1/2" 14 -
11 8J014 Scraper 45 1.3
12 9J588 Scraper 8 .92
13 8J015 U-Bolt, 3/8" 86 1.4
14 1C182 Flat Washer, 3/8" Std. 186 -
15 1C183 Lockwasher, 3/8" 186 -
16 1C277 Nut, 3/8" 186 -
17 9J930 Scraper (Front) (Optional) 4 -



1289rev601 9J578Page  13

REAR HITCH KIT (OPTIONAL)

  Index No.
   No. Part No.                        Description Used Weight

1 9J548 Hitch 1 25.0
2 3J481 Tube 2 53.5
3 2J847 Plate 1 8.5
4 3J450 U-Bolt, 3/4" 4 1.8
5 1C211 Lockwasher, 3/4" 16 -
6 1C210 Nut, 3/4" 16 .11
7 9D509 Capscrew, 3/4" x 6-1/2" Long, Grade 5 4 .88
8 3J578 Machine Bolt, 3/4" x 9" Long, Grade 5 4 .5

6
5 8

3

5

6

1

7

2

6

5

4



1289rev601 9J578Page  14

LAND LEVELER (OPTIONAL)

  Index No.
   No. Part No.                        Description Used Weight

1 3J560 Leveler Angle, 91-1/4" (Center) 2 44.9
3J559 Leveler Angle, 91-1/4" (Wings) 2 44.9

2 3J552 L.H. Bracket (shown) 6 9.6
*3 3J551 R.H. Bracket (opposite) 6 9.6
4 3J557 L.H. Adjusting Angle (shown) 6 5.8

*5 3J556 R.H. Adjusting Angle (opposite) 6 5.8
6 3J561 U-Bolt, 1/2" 12 .9
7 8C527 Capscrew, 1/2" x 1-1/2" Long, Grade 5 36 .1
8 1C109 Lockwasher, 1/2" 60 -
9 1C390 Nut, 1/2" 60 -

* = Not Shown



1289rev601 9J578

RATCHET JACK KIT (OPTIONAL)

  Index No.
   No. Part No.                        Description Used Weight

1 7J237 Ratchet Jack 4 15.0
2 8D099 Clevis Pin 8 .6
3 6C468 Cotter Pin 8 -
4 8J675 Spring 2 .33
5 6J820 S-Hook 2 -
6 9J229 Eye Bolt, 1/4" 2 .2
7 1C370 Flat Washer 4 -
8 6J150 Flanged Nut, 1/4-20 NC 2 -

*9 5J234 Pipe Plug (for 3J487 Manifold) 6 .1

* = Not Shown

Page 15



1289rev601 9J578Page 161289rev7-30-05

9D731 G Hydraulic Cylinder 4 x 16
Hydraulic Gear #4016-01 Painted Black

1-3/4” Dia. Rod, 26-1/4 Retracted, 42-1/4 Extended Length

Item   Part No. Description  Qty.

1 1J952 Tube Assembly 1
2 1J951 Hex Nut 1-1/4-12 NF Lock 1
3 1J955 Piston 1

*4 NSS O Ring 2
*5 NSS Back-Up Ring 3
*6 NSS Seal 1
7 1J954 Rod Assembly 1

*8 NSS Rod Seal 1
9 1J953 Gland 1

*10 NSS Back-Up Ring 2
*11 NSS Wiper 1
12 5J650 Cylinder Pin 2
13 6C468 Cotter Pin, 3/16” x 2” 4

* 1J956 Seal Kit (Items marked “*”)

NSS = Not Serviced Separately

Page 9

8

13

12

1

2

54
5

3
6

4
59

1010

117

12

13

2J124

1289rev11-12-05



1289rev601 9J578Page  17

3J567P Hydraulic Cylinder, 3 x 6
Prince #7106 Painted Black

1 1/8” Rod Diameter; 16 1/4” Retracted, 22 1/4” Extended
or

1 3/8” Rod Diameter; 16 1/4” Retracted, 22 1/4” Extended

Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 9D481 Rod End Clevis 1
2 8C036 Capscrew, 3/8-16 NC x 1 3/4” Long 1
3 5C954 Hex Nut, 3/8-16 NC, self-locking 1
4 3J706 Piston Rod (for cylinder w/ 1 1/8” dia. rod) 1

7K933 Piston Rod (for cylinder w/ 1 3/8” dia. rod) 1
*5 NSS Rod Wiper 1
*6 NSS U-Cup 1
*7 NSS O-Ring, Rod packing 1
*8 NSS O-Ring, Piston 1
9 3J113 Head (for cylinder w/ 1 1/8” dia. rod) 1

1J939 Head ((for cylinder w/ 1 3/8” dia. rod) 1
*10 NSS O-Ring-End Cap 2
11 1J940 Piston 1

*12 NSS Back Up Ring 2
13 6D918 Piston Nut, 3/4-16 1
14 3J707 Tube (for cylinder w/ 1 1/8” dia. rod) 1

1J941 Tube (for cylinder w/ 1 3/8” dia. rod) 1
15 3J708 Tie Rod (for cylinder w/ 1 1/8” dia. rod) 4

1J942 Tie Rod (for cylinder w/ 3 1/8” dia. rod) 1
16 1J943 Base 1
17 6D529 Clevis Pin 2
18 4C446 Cotter Pin 2

*19 NSS O-Ring 1
* 3J117 PMC 7100 Seal Kit (items marked  with * )

* NSS = Not Serviced Separately

1718

16
10

12812

11

1514

13
19

4

10

9

7
65

31

2

18

17

Page 12 2J124

1289rev11-12-05



1289rev601 9J578Page  18128rev7-30-05

3J568G Hydraulic Cylinder 4 x 24
Hydraulic Gear #4024-01 Painted Black

1-3/4” Dia. Rod, 34-1/4 Retracted, 58-1/4 Extended Length

Item   Part No. Description Qty.

1 3J769 Tube Assembly 1
2 1J951 Hex Nut 1-1/4-12 NF Lock 1
3 1J955 Piston 1
4 NSS O Ring 2
5 NSS Back-Up Ring 3
6 NSS Seal 1
7 3J770 Rod Assembly 1

*8 NSS Rod Seal 1
9 1J953 Packing Gland 1

*10 NSS Back Up Ring 2
*11 NSS Wiper 1
12 3J771 Cylinder Pin 1
13 1C869 Cotter Pin, 1/4 “ x 2” 2

* 1J956 Seal Kit (Items marked “*”)

NSS = Not Serviced Separately

7
11

10

8

9

5

4

6 5
4

3

2

12

13

1

Page 13 2J124

1289rev11-12-05



1289rev601 9J578Page  19

3J603P Hydraulic Cylinder, 3 x 8
Prince # W83  Painted Black

1 1/4” Rod Diameter; 20 1/4” Retracted, 28 1/4” Extended
Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 3J727 Butt (base) 1
2 3J728 Nyltite Seal 1
3 3J730 Capscrew 1
4 6D918 Lock nut 3/4-16 1
5 3J725 Piston 1
6 NSS Urethane Seal 1
7 NSS O-Ring 1
8 3J718 Piston Rod 1
9 NSS U-Cup 1

10 NSS Wiper 1
11 3J719 Tube 1
12 3J721 Tie Rod 4
13 3J720 Manifold Tube 1
14 NSS Back-up Washer 2
15 NSS O-Ring 2
16 NSS O-Ring 2
17 NSS Back-up Washer 2
18 7J050 Gland (w/ Ports requiring O-Rings)

3J726 Gland (w/ Pipe Threads) 1
 When ordering this number, will also receive:
  (1) 7J050   (1) 7J024   (1) 7J026

19 7J026 Adapter (minus O-Ring) 2
20 7J024 O-Ring (for 7J026 adapter) 3
21 7J025 Steel Plug, O-Ring type (w/out O-Ring) 1
22 9J638 Valve Assembly 1
23 NSS O-Ring 1
24 NSS O-Ring 1
25 NSS Back-up Washer 1
26 9J804 Striker Plate (Includes 3/8” x 2 3/4” Sq. Hd. Bolt,

 Lock nut, and Washer 1
27 3J723 Clevis Assembly 1
28 6C468 Cotter Pin, 3/16 x 2 4
29 5J650 Clevis Pin 2

3J729 PMCK-W-83 Seal Kit

*Not Serviced Separately

26

19,
20

22, 23, 24, 25

29

28

10

9

11

18

21

16
17

14
15

13

817
16

7

2,
329

28

27

12
6

54
15

14
Page 14 2J124

1289rev11-12-05



1289rev601 9J578Page 19a

3J603C Hydraulic Cylinder, 3 x 8
Cross # DC0300-00800-0125-0305 65  Painted Black

1 1/4” Rod Diameter; 20 1/4” Retracted, 28 1/4” Extended

Item Part No. Description Qty.

1 5K684 Nut 1
2 5K685 Piston 1

*3 NSS O-Ring 1
*4 NSS Back-up Ring 2
5 5K686 Rod 1
6 5K687 Tube 1
7 5K688 Feed Tube 1

*8 NSS Back-up Ring 2
*9 NSS O-Ring 2
10 5K689 Spring 1
11 5K690 Cartridge Assembly 1
12 5K691 Nut 8
13 5K692 Base Clevis 1
14 5K693 Tie Rod 4

*15 NSS O-Ring 2
*16 NSS Back-up Ring 2
17 5K694 Head 1

*18 NSS U-Cup 1
*19 NSS Wiper 1
20 5K695 Actuator Assembly 1
21 5K696 Rod Clevis 1
22 5K697 Capscrew 1
23 5K698 Nut 1
24 7J067 Clevis Pin, 1 x 4 2
25 6C468 Cotter Pin, 3/16 x 2 4
26 7J026 Adapter, (without O-Ring) 2
27 7J024 O-Ring (for Adapter) 2

5K699 Seal Kit

*Not Serviced Separately

3

2
15

16

7
6

14

5

89

18

26
2719

1222

10

11

20

21

23

25

24

4

00

25
8

12

139

24

Page 15 2J124

1289rev11-12-05



1289rev601 9J578

  A-87 7 33
1B-166 3 22

9 29
1C109 7 8

9 17
11 5
12 9
14 8

1C120 12 8
1C122 3 21

5 25
1C133 5 22

9 4
1C179 7 34
1C182 12 14
1C183 12 15
1C210 3 6

5 19
7 2

13 6
1C211 3 5

5 18
7 2

13 5
1C216 12 7
1C237 11 -
1C277 12 16

*14 3
1C290 7 34
1C314 7 34

9 10
1C362 11 -
1C370 15 7
1C385 11 18
1C390 7 7

9 18
12 10
14 9

1C392 3 23
9 30

1C787 3 17
1C788 3 17
2C298 5 23

9 5
2C628 9 19
2C643 5 15
3C173 5 9
3C350 5 10
4C856 5 26

*10 8
*15 9

4C858 3 10
7 24

5C078 9 16
5C392 9 24
5C460 3 20
5C913 5 7
5C914 5 6
6C406 3 9

7 21
6C468 15 3
7C876 11 5
8C036 *14 2
8C527 14 7
9C031 7 16
1D014 9 11
1D594 3 18

*14 18
*16 28

2D535 7 16
3D531 5 4
3D532 5 3
4D198 5 21

9 3
4D386 9 19
4D980 11 4
4D982 11 3
5D142 9 23
5D155 *14 17
5D921 9 22
6D037 11 18
6D065 12 6
6D333 3 19
6D337 5 11
6D716 11 2
6D918 *14 13

*16 4
7D014 9 13
7D728 9 13
8D099 3 17

15 2
9D481 *14 1
9D509 3 28

13 7
9D662 9 14
9D673 7 17
9D693 5 16
9D731 11 14

1J131 11 19
1J834 9 8
1J887 9 7
1J940 *14 11
1J943 *14 16
1J951 *10 12

*15
13
1J952 *10 1
1J953 *10 4

*15
4
1J954 *10 9
1J955 *10 11

*15
12
1J956 *10 -

*15 -
2J094 9 28
2J155 9 12
2J241 9 9
2J430 3 34
2J431 3 35
2J527 11 13
2J783 3 13
2J847 13 3
2J858 3 11
2J863 11 6
3J113 *14 9
3J117 *14 -
3J131 7 5
3J132 7 4
3J394 5 2
3J396 5 5
3J397 5 8
3J402 5 1
3J449 7 18
3J450 3 4

7 2
13 4

3J481 13 2
3J487 11 5
3J493 9 6
3J495 9 2
3J496 3 8

7 22
3J497 7 23
3J508 3 15
3J509 3 16

 Part Index
  No. Page  No.

 Part Index
  No. Page  No.

 Part Index
  No. Page  No.

INDEX:
Breakdown of hydraulic cylinders are special inserts from book #2J124, pages 10, 14, 15 and 16.  Pages
marked “*” are from #2J124.

Page  20



1289rev601 9J578

3J513 3 14
3J533 7 19
3J540 11 9
3J541 11 12
3J542 11 15
3J543 11 11
3J545 11 7
3J547 11 8
3J548 11 17
3J551 14 3
3J552 14 2
3J556 14 5
3J557 14 4
3J559 14 1
3J560 14 1
3J561 14 6
3J566 5 20
3J567 11 1
3J568 11 16
3J578 5 17

13 8
3J598 5 14
3J603 11 10
3J604 5 12
3J607 3 12
3J609 5 13
3J614 11 -
3J615 11 20
3J675 3 30

7 25
3J678 3 33
3J684 3 31
3J706 *14 4
3J707 *14 14
3J708 *14 15
3J718 *16 8
3J719 *16 11
3J720 *16 13
3J721 *16 12
3J722 *16 26
3J723 *16 27
3J724 *16 22
3J725 *16 5
3J726 *16 18
3J727 *16 1
3J728 *16 2
3J729 *16 -
3J730 *16 3

3J769 *15 1
3J770 *15 10
3J771 *15 8
3J881 3 24
5J234 15 9
5J616 9 13
5J650 *10 7

*16 29
5J771 11 18
6J150 15 8
6J820 15 5
7J024 *16 20
7J025 *16 21
7J026 *16 19
7J050 *16 18
7J237 15 1
8J001 7 14
8J014 12 11
8J015 12 13
8J034 12 1
8J172 9 15
8J675 15 4
8J810 7 20
9J043 5 24
9J090 9 20
9J091 9 21
9J229 15 6
9J497 3 7
9J500 7 15
9J502 7 11
9J503 7 12
9J511 7 13
9J512 7 13
9J525 7 1
9J526 7 1
9J533 3 2
9J534 3 1
9J540 3 3
9J548 13 1
9J555 3 26
9J557 3 25
9J559 7 6
9J561 3 27

7 3
9J567 3 30
9J568 3 29
9J570 7 9
9J571 7 10

9J579 12 1
9J581 12 2
9J582 12 3
9J583 12 4
9J584 12 5
9J588 12 12
9J593 9 1
9J594 9 1
9J595 9 1
9J596 9 1
9J597 9 1
9J601 9 31
9J602 9 32
9J609 9 25
9J610 9 26
9J611 9 27
9J654 3 37
9J811 7 27
9J818 7 28
9J819 7 29
9J821 7 29
9J930 12 17

3K712 7 31

4K036 3 32
7 26

4K051 7 30
4K054 7 32

 Part Index
  No. Page  No.

 Part Index
  No. Page  No.

 Part Index
  No. Page  No.

Page 211289rev3-20-06 9J578



1289rev601 9J5789J578



1289rev601 9J5789J578



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /AachenBT-Bold
    /AachenBT-Roman
    /AdLibBT-Regular
    /AgencyFB-Bold
    /AgencyFB-Reg
    /Aldine401BT-BoldA
    /Aldine401BT-BoldItalicA
    /Aldine401BT-ItalicA
    /Aldine401BT-RomanA
    /Aldine721BT-Bold
    /Aldine721BT-BoldItalic
    /Aldine721BT-Italic
    /Aldine721BT-Light
    /Aldine721BT-LightItalic
    /Aldine721BT-Roman
    /AlefbetNormal
    /Algerian
    /AlgerianBasD
    /AlgerianD
    /AllegroBT-Regular
    /AlternateGothicNo2BT-Regular
    /AmazoneBT-Regular
    /AmeliaBT-Regular
    /AmericanaBT-Bold
    /AmericanaBT-ExtraBold
    /AmericanaBT-ExtraBoldCondensed
    /AmericanaBT-Italic
    /AmericanaBT-Roman
    /AmericanGaramondBT-Bold
    /AmericanGaramondBT-BoldItalic
    /AmericanGaramondBT-Italic
    /AmericanGaramondBT-Roman
    /AmericanTextBT-Regular
    /AmericanUncD
    /AmerigoBT-BoldA
    /AmerigoBT-BoldItalicA
    /AmerigoBT-ItalicA
    /AmerigoBT-MediumA
    /AmerigoBT-MediumItalicA
    /AmerigoBT-RomanA
    /AmerTypewriterITCbyBT-Bold
    /AmerTypewriterITCbyBT-Medium
    /ArchitecturePlain
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialRoundedMTBold
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /ArnoldBoeD
    /Arnprior
    /ArrusBT-Black
    /ArrusBT-BlackItalic
    /ArrusBT-Bold
    /ArrusBT-BoldItalic
    /ArrusBT-Italic
    /ArrusBT-Roman
    /ArsisD-Regu
    /ArsisD-ReguItal
    /AtlanticInline-Normal
    /AuroraBT-BoldCondensed
    /AuroraBT-RomanCondensed
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Book
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-BookOblique
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Medium
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-MediumOblique
    /BakerSignetBT-Roman
    /BalloonBT-Bold
    /BalloonBT-ExtraBold
    /BalloonBT-Light
    /BankGothicBT-Light
    /BankGothicBT-Medium
    /BardPlain
    /BaskOldFace
    /BauerBodoniBT-Black
    /BauerBodoniBT-BlackCondensed
    /BauerBodoniBT-BlackItalic
    /BauerBodoniBT-Bold
    /BauerBodoniBT-BoldCondensed
    /BauerBodoniBT-BoldItalic
    /BauerBodoniBT-Italic
    /BauerBodoniBT-Roman
    /BauerBodoniBT-Titling
    /Bauhaus93
    /BauhausITCbyBT-Bold
    /BauhausITCbyBT-Heavy
    /BauhausITCbyBT-Light
    /BauhausITCbyBT-Medium
    /Baveuse
    /BedrockPlain
    /BeehivePSMT
    /BellCentennialBT-Address
    /BellCentennialBT-BoldListing
    /BellCentennialBT-NameAndNumber
    /BellCentennialBT-SubCaption
    /BellGothicBT-Black
    /BellGothicBT-Bold
    /BellGothicBT-Roman
    /BellMT
    /BellMTBold
    /BellMTItalic
    /BelweBT-Bold
    /BelweBT-Light
    /BelweBT-Medium
    /BelweBT-RomanCondensed
    /BenguiatGothicITCbyBT-Bold
    /BenguiatGothicITCbyBT-BoldItal
    /BenguiatGothicITCbyBT-Book
    /BenguiatGothicITCbyBT-BookItal
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-Bold
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-Book
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /BerlinSansFB-Bold
    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Reg
    /BernardMT-Condensed
    /BernhardBoldCondensedBT-Regular
    /BernhardFashionBT-Regular
    /BernhardModernBT-Bold
    /BernhardModernBT-BoldItalic
    /BernhardModernBT-Italic
    /BernhardModernBT-Roman
    /BernhardTangoBT-Regular
    /Berylium
    /Berylium-BoldItalic
    /BibleScrT
    /BinnerD
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /Blackletter686BT-Regular
    /BlacklightD
    /BlippoBT-Black
    /BlueHighway
    /BlueHighway-Bold
    /BlueHighwayCondensed
    /BlueHighwayDType
    /BlueHighwayLinocut
    /BodoniBT-Bold
    /BodoniBT-BoldCondensed
    /BodoniBT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniBT-Book
    /BodoniBT-BookItalic
    /BodoniBT-Italic
    /BodoniBT-Roman
    /BodoniMT
    /BodoniMTBlack
    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Bold
    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold
    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Italic
    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed
    /BoltBoldITCbyBT-Regular
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanITCbyBT-Demi
    /BookmanITCbyBT-DemiItalic
    /BookmanITCbyBT-Light
    /BookmanITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BradleyHandITC
    /BremenBT-Black
    /BremenBT-Bold
    /BriskPlain
    /BritannicBold
    /Broadway
    /BroadwayBT-Regular
    /BroadwayEngravedBT-Regular
    /BrochurePlain
    /BrodyD
    /BruceOldStyleBT-Italic
    /BruceOldStyleBT-Roman
    /Brush445BT-Regular
    /Brush738BT-RegularA
    /BrushScriptBT-Regular
    /BrushScriptMT
    /BulmerBT-Italic
    /BulmerBT-Roman
    /BurnstownDam
    /BusoramaITCbyBT-Medium
    /BusterD
    /BuxomD
    /CacophonyLoud
    /CacophonyOutLoud
    /CalifornianFB-Bold
    /CalifornianFB-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Reg
    /CalisMTBol
    /CalistoMT
    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic
    /CalistoMT-Italic
    /Calligraphic421BT-RomanB
    /Calligraphic810BT-Italic
    /Calligraphic810BT-Roman
    /CamelliaD
    /CancunPlain
    /CandidaBT-Bold
    /CandidaBT-Italic
    /CandidaBT-Roman
    /CarbonBlock
    /CarletonNormal
    /CarminaBT-Black
    /CarminaBT-BlackItalic
    /CarminaBT-Bold
    /CarminaBT-BoldItalic
    /CarminaBT-Light
    /CarminaBT-LightItalic
    /CarminaBT-Medium
    /CarminaBT-MediumItalic
    /CasablancaAntiqueItalic
    /CasablancaAntiquePlain
    /Caslon224ITCbyBT-Bold
    /Caslon224ITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /Caslon224ITCbyBT-Book
    /Caslon224ITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /Caslon540BT-Italic
    /Caslon540BT-Roman
    /CaslonBT-Bold
    /CaslonBT-BoldItalic
    /CaslonOldFaceBT-Heavy
    /CaslonOldFaceBT-Italic
    /CaslonOldFaceBT-Roman
    /CaslonOpenfaceBT-Regular
    /Castellar
    /CastleT-Bold
    /CastleT-Book
    /CastleT-Ligh
    /CastleT-Ultr
    /CataneoBT-Bold
    /CataneoBT-Light
    /CataneoBT-Regular
    /CataneoBT-RegularSwash
    /CaxtonBT-Bold
    /CaxtonBT-BoldItalic
    /CaxtonBT-Book
    /CaxtonBT-BookItalic
    /CaxtonBT-Light
    /CaxtonBT-LightItalic
    /Centaur
    /Century
    /Century725BT-Black
    /Century725BT-Bold
    /Century725BT-BoldCondensed
    /Century725BT-Italic
    /Century725BT-Roman
    /Century725BT-RomanCondensed
    /Century731BT-BoldA
    /Century731BT-BoldItalicA
    /Century731BT-ItalicA
    /Century731BT-RomanA
    /Century751BT-ItalicB
    /Century751BT-RomanB
    /CenturyExpandedBT-Bold
    /CenturyExpandedBT-BoldItalic
    /CenturyExpandedBT-Italic
    /CenturyExpandedBT-Roman
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturyOldstyleBT-Bold
    /CenturyOldstyleBT-Italic
    /CenturyOldstyleBT-Roman
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-BoldCond
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-Monospace
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-Roman
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /CharlesworthBold
    /CharlesworthPlain
    /CharterBT-Black
    /CharterBT-BlackItalic
    /CharterBT-Bold
    /CharterBT-BoldItalic
    /CharterBT-Italic
    /CharterBT-Roman
    /CheltenhamBT-Bold
    /CheltenhamBT-BoldCondensed
    /CheltenhamBT-BoldCondItalic
    /CheltenhamBT-BoldExtraCondensed
    /CheltenhamBT-BoldHeadline
    /CheltenhamBT-BoldItalic
    /CheltenhamBT-BoldItalicHeadline
    /CheltenhamBT-Italic
    /CheltenhamBT-Roman
    /CheltenhamITCbyBT-Bold
    /CheltenhamITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /CheltenhamITCbyBT-Book
    /CheltenhamITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /Chiller-Regular
    /ChiselD
    /CircleD
    /CityD-Bold
    /CityD-Ligh
    /CityD-Medi
    /ClarendonBT-Black
    /ClarendonBT-Bold
    /ClarendonBT-BoldCondensed
    /ClarendonBT-Heavy
    /ClarendonBT-Light
    /ClarendonBT-Roman
    /ClarendonBT-RomanCondensed
    /ClassicalGaramondBT-Bold
    /ClassicalGaramondBT-BoldItalic
    /ClassicalGaramondBT-Italic
    /ClassicalGaramondBT-Roman
    /CloisterBlackBT-Regular
    /CloisterOpenFaceBT-Regular
    /ColonnaMT
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CommercialScriptBT-Regular
    /CompactaBT-Black
    /CompactaBT-Bold
    /CompactaBT-BoldItalic
    /CompactaBT-Italic
    /CompactaBT-Light
    /CompactaBT-Roman
    /CooperBlack
    /CooperBT-Black
    /CooperBT-BlackHeadline
    /CooperBT-BlackItalic
    /CooperBT-BlackItalicHeadline
    /CooperBT-BlackOutline
    /CooperBT-Bold
    /CooperBT-BoldItalic
    /CooperBT-Light
    /CooperBT-LightItalic
    /CooperBT-Medium
    /CooperBT-MediumItalic
    /CopperplateGothic-Bold
    /CopperplateGothicBT-Bold
    /CopperplateGothicBT-BoldCond
    /CopperplateGothicBT-Heavy
    /CopperplateGothicBT-Roman
    /CopperplateGothicBT-RomanCond
    /CopperplateGothic-Light
    /CosmicPlain
    /CosmicTwoPlain
    /CottagePlain
    /CountdownD
    /Courier10PitchBT-Bold
    /Courier10PitchBT-BoldItalic
    /Courier10PitchBT-Italic
    /Courier10PitchBT-Roman
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CrazyCreaturesBold
    /CrazyCreaturesBold-Italic
    /CrazyCreaturesItalic
    /CrazyCreaturesNormal
    /CreditValley
    /CreditValley-Bold
    /CreditValley-BoldItalic
    /CreditValley-Italic
    /CroissantD
    /CurlzMT
    /CushingITCbyBT-Heavy
    /CushingITCbyBT-HeavyItalic
    /CzarBold
    /CzarBoldItalic
    /CzarItalic
    /CzarNormal
    /DarkHorse
    /DauphinPlain
    /DavidaBoldBT-Regular
    /Decorated035BT-Regular
    /DellaRobbiaBT-Bold
    /DellaRobbiaBT-Roman
    /DeVinneBT-Italic
    /DeVinneBT-ItalicText
    /DeVinneBT-Roman
    /DeVinneBT-Text
    /DexGothicD
    /DextorD
    /DextorOutD
    /DiskusD-Medi
    /DomBoldBT-Regular
    /DomCasualBT-Regular
    /DomDiagonalBT-Bold
    /DomDiagonalBT-Regular
    /Dutch766BT-BoldA
    /Dutch766BT-ItalicA
    /Dutch766BT-RomanA
    /Dutch801BT-Bold
    /Dutch801BT-BoldItalic
    /Dutch801BT-ExtraBold
    /Dutch801BT-ExtraBoldItalic
    /Dutch801BT-Italic
    /Dutch801BT-ItalicHeadline
    /Dutch801BT-Roman
    /Dutch801BT-RomanHeadline
    /Dutch801BT-SemiBold
    /Dutch801BT-SemiBoldItalic
    /Dutch809BT-BoldC
    /Dutch809BT-ItalicC
    /Dutch809BT-RomanC
    /Dutch811BT-BoldD
    /Dutch811BT-BoldItalicD
    /Dutch811BT-ItalicD
    /Dutch811BT-RomanD
    /Dutch823BT-BoldB
    /Dutch823BT-BoldItalicB
    /Dutch823BT-ItalicB
    /Dutch823BT-RomanB
    /EarwigFactory
    /EckmannD
    /EdwardianScriptITC
    /Egyptian505BT-Bold
    /Egyptian505BT-Light
    /Egyptian505BT-Medium
    /Egyptian505BT-Roman
    /Egyptian710BT-RegularA
    /EklekticPlain
    /ElegantGaramondBT-Bold
    /ElegantGaramondBT-Italic
    /ElegantGaramondBT-Roman
    /Elephant-Italic
    /Elephant-Regular
    /EmbassyBT-Regular
    /Emboss-Normal
    /EmpireBT-Regular
    /EnglischeSchT-Bold
    /EnglischeSchT-DemiBold
    /EnglischeSchT-Regu
    /English157BT-Regular
    /EngraversGothicBT-Regular
    /EngraversMT
    /EngraversOldEnglishBT-Bold
    /EngraversOldEnglishBT-Regular
    /EngraversRomanBT-Bold
    /EngraversRomanBT-Regular
    /EnviroD
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITCbyBT-Bold
    /ErasITCbyBT-Book
    /ErasITCbyBT-Demi
    /ErasITCbyBT-Light
    /ErasITCbyBT-Medium
    /ErasITCbyBT-Ultra
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /EwieD
    /Exotic350BT-Bold
    /Exotic350BT-DemiBold
    /Exotic350BT-Light
    /ExpoPlain
    /Fantomet1
    /Fantomet2
    /FelixTitlingMT
    /FencesPlain
    /FeniceITCbyBT-Bold
    /FeniceITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /FeniceITCbyBT-Regular
    /FeniceITCbyBT-RegularItalic
    /FetteFraD
    /FlamencoD
    /FlamencoInlD
    /Flareserif821BT-Bold
    /Flareserif821BT-Light
    /Flareserif821BT-Roman
    /FlashD-Bold
    /FlashD-Ligh
    /FlemishScriptBT-Regular
    /FolioBT-Bold
    /FolioBT-BoldCondensed
    /FolioBT-Book
    /FolioBT-ExtraBold
    /FolioBT-Light
    /FolioBT-LightItalic
    /FolioBT-Medium
    /FootlightMTLight
    /Formal436BT-Regular
    /FormalScript421BT-Regular
    /ForteMT
    /FrakturBT-Regular
    /FrankfurterHigD
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic
    /FranklinGothicITCbyBT-Book
    /FranklinGothicITCbyBT-BookItal
    /FranklinGothicITCbyBT-Demi
    /FranklinGothicITCbyBT-DemiItal
    /FranklinGothicITCbyBT-Heavy
    /FranklinGothicITCbyBT-HeavyItal
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /Freeform710BT-Regular
    /Freeform721BT-Black
    /Freeform721BT-BlackItalic
    /Freeform721BT-Bold
    /Freeform721BT-BoldItalic
    /Freeform721BT-Italic
    /Freeform721BT-Roman
    /Freehand471BT-Regular
    /Freehand521BT-RegularC
    /Freehand575BT-RegularB
    /Freehand591BT-RegularA
    /FreestyleScrD
    /FreestyleScriptITC-Bold
    /FreestyleScript-Regular
    /FrenchScriptMT
    /FrizQuadrataITCbyBT-Bold
    /FrizQuadrataITCbyBT-Roman
    /FrysBaskervilleBT-Roman
    /FuturaBlackBT-Regular
    /FuturaBT-Bold
    /FuturaBT-BoldCondensed
    /FuturaBT-BoldCondensedItalic
    /FuturaBT-BoldItalic
    /FuturaBT-Book
    /FuturaBT-BookItalic
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlack
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlackCondensed
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlackCondItalic
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlackItalic
    /FuturaBT-Heavy
    /FuturaBT-HeavyItalic
    /FuturaBT-Light
    /FuturaBT-LightCondensed
    /FuturaBT-LightItalic
    /FuturaBT-Medium
    /FuturaBT-MediumCondensed
    /FuturaBT-MediumItalic
    /GalleriaPlain
    /GalliardITCbyBT-Bold
    /GalliardITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /GalliardITCbyBT-Italic
    /GalliardITCbyBT-Roman
    /GandoBT-Regular
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-Bold
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BoldCondensed
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BoldCondItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-Book
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BookCondensed
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BookCondItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /GaramondNo4CyrTCY-Ligh
    /GaramondNo4CyrTCY-LighItal
    /GaramondNo4CyrTCY-Medi
    /Gautami
    /GeographicSymbolsNormal
    /Geometric212BT-Book
    /Geometric212BT-BookCondensed
    /Geometric212BT-Heavy
    /Geometric212BT-HeavyCondensed
    /Geometric231BT-BoldC
    /Geometric231BT-HeavyC
    /Geometric231BT-LightC
    /Geometric231BT-RomanC
    /Geometric415BT-BlackA
    /Geometric415BT-BlackItalicA
    /Geometric415BT-LiteA
    /Geometric415BT-LiteItalicA
    /Geometric415BT-MediumA
    /Geometric415BT-MediumItalicA
    /Geometric706BT-BlackB
    /Geometric706BT-BlackCondensedB
    /Geometric706BT-BoldCondensedB
    /Geometric706BT-MediumB
    /Geometric885BT-RegularD
    /GeometricSlab703BT-Bold
    /GeometricSlab703BT-BoldCond
    /GeometricSlab703BT-BoldItalic
    /GeometricSlab703BT-Light
    /GeometricSlab703BT-LightItalic
    /GeometricSlab703BT-Medium
    /GeometricSlab703BT-MediumCond
    /GeometricSlab703BT-MediumItalic
    /GeometricSlab703BT-XtraBold
    /GeometricSlab703BT-XtraBoldCond
    /GeometricSlab703BT-XtraBoldItal
    /GeometricSlab712BT-BoldA
    /GeometricSlab712BT-ExtraBoldA
    /GeometricSlab712BT-LightA
    /GeometricSlab712BT-LightItalicA
    /GeometricSlab712BT-MediumA
    /GeometricSlab712BT-MediumItalA
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Gigi-Regular
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /GillSans-UltraBold
    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed
    /GlacierItalic
    /GlacierPlain
    /GlaserSteD
    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GoldMinePlain
    /GorillaITCbyBT-Regular
    /Gothic720BT-BoldB
    /Gothic720BT-BoldItalicB
    /Gothic720BT-ItalicB
    /Gothic720BT-LightB
    /Gothic720BT-LightItalicB
    /Gothic720BT-RomanB
    /Gothic725BT-BlackA
    /Gothic725BT-BoldA
    /Gothic821CondensedBT-Regular
    /GothicNo13BT-Regular
    /GoudyCatalogueBT-Regular
    /GoudyHandtooledBT-Regular
    /GoudyHeavyfaceBT-Regular
    /GoudyHeavyfaceBT-RegularCond
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-BoldItalic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-ExtraBold
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Roman
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-Black
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-BlackItalic
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-Bold
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-Light
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-Medium
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-MediumItalic
    /GoudyStout
    /GriffonPSMT
    /GriffonShadowPlain
    /GrizzlyITCbyBT-Regular
    /GrouchITCbyBT-Regular
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HandelGotD-Bold
    /HandelGotD-Ligh
    /HandelGothicBT-Regular
    /HarlowD
    /HarlowSolid
    /HarpoonPlain
    /Harrington
    /HehenHebT-Bold
    /HighTowerText-Italic
    /HighTowerText-Reg
    /HoboBT-Regular
    /HoratioD-Bold
    /HoratioD-Ligh
    /HoratioD-Medi
    /HorndonD
    /Humanist521BT-Bold
    /Humanist521BT-BoldCondensed
    /Humanist521BT-BoldItalic
    /Humanist521BT-ExtraBold
    /Humanist521BT-Italic
    /Humanist521BT-Light
    /Humanist521BT-LightItalic
    /Humanist521BT-Roman
    /Humanist521BT-RomanCondensed
    /Humanist521BT-UltraBold
    /Humanist521BT-XtraBoldCondensed
    /Humanist531BT-BlackA
    /Humanist531BT-BoldA
    /Humanist531BT-RomanA
    /Humanist531BT-UltraBlackA
    /Humanist777BT-BlackB
    /Humanist777BT-BlackItalicB
    /Humanist777BT-BoldB
    /Humanist777BT-BoldItalicB
    /Humanist777BT-ItalicB
    /Humanist777BT-LightB
    /Humanist777BT-LightItalicB
    /Humanist777BT-RomanB
    /Humanist970BT-BoldC
    /Humanist970BT-RomanC
    /HumanistSlabserif712BT-Black
    /HumanistSlabserif712BT-Bold
    /HumanistSlabserif712BT-Italic
    /HumanistSlabserif712BT-Roman
    /HurryUp
    /HuxleyVerticalBT-Regular
    /IceAgeD
    /Impact
    /ImperialBT-Bold
    /ImperialBT-Italic
    /ImperialBT-Roman
    /ImpressBT-Regular
    /ImprintMT-Shadow
    /ImpulsBT-Regular
    /Incised901BT-Black
    /Incised901BT-Bold
    /Incised901BT-BoldCondensed
    /Incised901BT-Compact
    /Incised901BT-Italic
    /Incised901BT-Light
    /Incised901BT-Nord
    /Incised901BT-NordItalic
    /Incised901BT-Roman
    /Industrial736BT-Italic
    /Industrial736BT-Roman
    /Informal011BT-Black
    /Informal011BT-Roman
    /InformalRoman-Regular
    /IowanOldStyleBT-Black
    /IowanOldStyleBT-BlackItalic
    /IowanOldStyleBT-Bold
    /IowanOldStyleBT-BoldItalic
    /IowanOldStyleBT-Italic
    /IowanOldStyleBT-Roman
    /IrelandPlain
    /Jokerman-Regular
    /JuiceITC-Regular
    /JupiterPlain
    /KabarettD
    /KabelITCbyBT-Book
    /KabelITCbyBT-Demi
    /KabelITCbyBT-Medium
    /KabelITCbyBT-Ultra
    /Kartika
    /KaufmannBT-Bold
    /KaufmannBT-Regular
    /KeypunchPlain
    /KeystrokeNormal
    /KidsPlain
    /Kinderfeld
    /KisBT-Italic
    /KisBT-Roman
    /KorinnaITCbyBT-Bold
    /KorinnaITCbyBT-KursivBold
    /KorinnaITCbyBT-KursivRegular
    /KorinnaITCbyBT-Regular
    /Kredit
    /KristenITC-Regular
    /Kuenstler480BT-Black
    /Kuenstler480BT-Bold
    /Kuenstler480BT-BoldItalic
    /Kuenstler480BT-Italic
    /Kuenstler480BT-Roman
    /KunstlerschreibschD-Bold
    /KunstlerschreibschD-Medi
    /KunstlerScript
    /Lapidary333BT-Black
    /Lapidary333BT-Bold
    /Lapidary333BT-BoldItalic
    /Lapidary333BT-Italic
    /Lapidary333BT-Roman
    /LasVegasD
    /Latha
    /Latin725BT-Bold
    /Latin725BT-BoldItalic
    /Latin725BT-Italic
    /Latin725BT-Medium
    /Latin725BT-MediumItalic
    /Latin725BT-Roman
    /LatinExtraCondensedBT-Regular
    /LatinWidD
    /LatinWide
    /LcdD
    /LeawoodITCbyBT-Book
    /LeawoodITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /LetterGothic12PitchBT-Bold
    /LetterGothic12PitchBT-BoldItal
    /LetterGothic12PitchBT-Italic
    /LetterGothic12PitchBT-Roman
    /LibertyBT-Regular
    /LibertyD
    /LibraBT-Regular
    /LifeBT-Bold
    /LifeBT-BoldItalic
    /LifeBT-Italic
    /LifeBT-Roman
    /Lithograph
    /Lithograph-Bold
    /LithographLight
    /LubalinGraphITCbyBT-Bold
    /LubalinGraphITCbyBT-Book
    /LubalinGraphITCbyBT-Medium
    /LubalinGraphITCbyBT-XtraLight
    /LuciaBT-Regular
    /LucianBT-Bold
    /LucianBT-Roman
    /LucidaBright
    /LucidaBright-Demi
    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic
    /LucidaBright-Italic
    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaFax
    /LucidaFax-Demi
    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic
    /LucidaFax-Italic
    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSans-Typewriter
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /LydianBT-Bold
    /LydianBT-BoldItalic
    /LydianBT-Italic
    /LydianBT-Roman
    /LydianCursiveBT-Regular
    /MachineITCbyBT-Regular
    /Magneto-Bold
    /MaiandraGD-Regular
    /MandarinD
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MariageD
    /MattAntiqueBT-Bold
    /MattAntiqueBT-Italic
    /MattAntiqueBT-Roman
    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals
    /MetropolitainesD
    /MICR10byBT-Regular
    /MICR12byBT-Regular
    /MICR13byBT-Regular
    /MicrogrammaD-BoldExte
    /MicrogrammaD-MediExte
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MinyaNouvelle
    /MinyaNouvelleBold
    /MinyaNouvelleBoldItalic
    /MinyaNouvelleItalic
    /MiraraeBT-Bold
    /MiraraeBT-Roman
    /MisterEarlBT-Regular
    /Mistral
    /MixageITCbyBT-Bold
    /MixageITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /Mobsters
    /Modern20BT-ItalicB
    /Modern20BT-RomanB
    /Modern735BT-RomanA
    /Modern880BT-Bold
    /Modern880BT-Italic
    /Modern880BT-Roman
    /Modern-Regular
    /MonaLisaRecutITC-Normal
    /Monospace821BT-Bold
    /Monospace821BT-BoldItalic
    /Monospace821BT-Italic
    /Monospace821BT-Roman
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MotterFemD
    /MSOutlook
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MT-Extra
    /MurrayHillBT-Bold
    /MusicalSymbolsNormal
    /MVBoli
    /Myriad-BdWeb
    /Myriad-CnItWeb
    /Myriad-CnWeb
    /Myriad-ItWeb
    /Myriad-Web
    /MyriadWebPro
    /MyriadWebPro-Bold
    /MyriadWebPro-Condensed
    /MyriadWebPro-CondensedItalic
    /MyriadWebPro-Italic
    /Neuropol
    /NevisonCasD
    /NewBaskervilleITCbyBT-Bold
    /NewBaskervilleITCbyBT-BoldItal
    /NewBaskervilleITCbyBT-Italic
    /NewBaskervilleITCbyBT-Roman
    /News701BT-BoldA
    /News701BT-ItalicA
    /News701BT-RomanA
    /News702BT-Bold
    /News702BT-BoldItalic
    /News702BT-Italic
    /News702BT-Roman
    /News705BT-BoldB
    /News705BT-BoldItalicB
    /News705BT-ItalicB
    /News705BT-RomanB
    /News706BT-BoldC
    /News706BT-ItalicC
    /News706BT-RomanC
    /NewsGothicBT-Bold
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldCondItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldExtraCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-Demi
    /NewsGothicBT-DemiItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-ExtraCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-Italic
    /NewsGothicBT-ItalicCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-Light
    /NewsGothicBT-LightItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-Roman
    /NewsGothicBT-RomanCondensed
    /NewtextITCbyBT-Regular
    /NewtextITCbyBT-RegularItalic
    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg
    /NiagaraSolid-Reg
    /NicolasCocT-Blac
    /NicolasCocT-Regu
    /NicolasCocT-ReguItal
    /NimbusRomDGR-Bold
    /NimbusRomDGR-BoldItal
    /NimbusRomDGR-Regu
    /NimbusRomDGR-ReguItal
    /NormandeBT-Italic
    /NormandeBT-Roman
    /NovareseITCbyBT-Bold
    /NovareseITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /NovareseITCbyBT-Book
    /NovareseITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /NuptialBT-Regular
    /OCRAbyBT-Regular
    /OCRAExtended
    /OCRB10PitchBT-Regular
    /OkayD
    /OldEnglishTextMT
    /OldTowneNo536D
    /Onyx
    /OnyxBT-Regular
    /OrandaBT-Bold
    /OrandaBT-BoldCondensed
    /OrandaBT-BoldItalic
    /OrandaBT-Italic
    /OrandaBT-Roman
    /OrandaBT-RomanCondensed
    /OratorBT-FifteenPitch
    /OratorBT-TenPitch
    /OrbitBbyBT-Regular
    /OriginalGaramondBT-Bold
    /OriginalGaramondBT-BoldItalic
    /OriginalGaramondBT-Italic
    /OriginalGaramondBT-Roman
    /OzHandicraftBT-Roman
    /PalaceScriptMT
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PalettePlain
    /Papyrus-Regular
    /Parchment-Regular
    /ParisianBT-Regular
    /ParkAvenueBT-Regular
    /PepperPlain
    /Perpetua
    /Perpetua-Bold
    /Perpetua-BoldItalic
    /Perpetua-Italic
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light
    /PhyllisD
    /Pica10PitchBT-Roman
    /PioneerITCbyBT-Regular
    /PipelinePlain
    /PiranesiItalicBT-Regular
    /PlanetBenson2
    /Playbill
    /PlaybillBT-Regular
    /PlazaD-Regu
    /PoorRichard-Regular
    /PossePlain
    /PosterBodoniBT-Italic
    /PosterBodoniBT-Roman
    /PresidentPlain
    /Prestige12PitchBT-Bold
    /Prestige12PitchBT-BoldItalic
    /Prestige12PitchBT-Italic
    /Prestige12PitchBT-Roman
    /PrincetownD
    /Pristina-Regular
    /ProseAntiqueBold
    /ProseAntiquePlain
    /PTBarnumBT-Regular
    /PumpTriD
    /Pupcat
    /QuicksilverITC-Normal
    /QuillScript-Normal
    /QuorumITCbyBT-Black
    /QuorumITCbyBT-Light
    /QuorumITCbyBT-Medium
    /Raavi
    /RageItalic
    /RaleighBT-Bold
    /RaleighBT-DemiBold
    /RaleighBT-ExtraBold
    /RaleighBT-Light
    /RaleighBT-Medium
    /RaleighBT-Roman
    /Ravie
    /Revival565BT-Bold
    /Revival565BT-BoldItalic
    /Revival565BT-Italic
    /Revival565BT-Roman
    /RevueBT-Regular
    /Ribbon131BT-Bold
    /Ribbon131BT-Regular
    /Rockwell
    /Rockwell-Bold
    /Rockwell-BoldItalic
    /Rockwell-Condensed
    /Rockwell-CondensedBold
    /Rockwell-ExtraBold
    /Rockwell-Italic
    /RomanaBT-Bold
    /RomanaBT-Roman
    /SchadowBT-Black
    /SchadowBT-BlackCondensed
    /SchadowBT-Bold
    /SchadowBT-Light
    /SchadowBT-LightCursive
    /SchadowBT-Roman
    /SchneidlerBT-Black
    /SchneidlerBT-BlackItalic
    /SchneidlerBT-Bold
    /SchneidlerBT-BoldItalic
    /SchneidlerBT-Italic
    /SchneidlerBT-Light
    /SchneidlerBT-LightItalic
    /SchneidlerBT-Medium
    /SchneidlerBT-MediumItalic
    /SchneidlerBT-Roman
    /Script12PitchBT-Roman
    /ScriptMTBold
    /SeagullBT-Bold
    /SeagullBT-Heavy
    /SeagullBT-Light
    /SeagullBT-Medium
    /SerifaBT-Black
    /SerifaBT-Bold
    /SerifaBT-BoldCondensed
    /SerifaBT-Italic
    /SerifaBT-Light
    /SerifaBT-LightItalic
    /SerifaBT-Roman
    /SerifaBT-Thin
    /SerifaBT-ThinItalic
    /SerpentineD-Bold
    /SerpentineD-BoldItal
    /ShelleyAllegroBT-Regular
    /ShelleyAndanteBT-Regular
    /ShelleyVolanteBT-Regular
    /ShotgunBlanksBT-Regular
    /ShotgunBT-Regular
    /ShowcardGothic-Reg
    /Shruti
    /SkidoosD
    /SloganD
    /SnapITC-Regular
    /SnellBT-Black
    /SnellBT-Bold
    /SnellBT-Regular
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Demi
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-DemiItalic
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Light
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /Square721Blk-Italic
    /Square721Blk-Normal
    /Square721-BoldItalic
    /Square721BT-Bold
    /Square721BT-BoldCondensed
    /Square721BT-BoldExtended
    /Square721BT-Roman
    /Square721BT-RomanCondensed
    /Square721BT-RomanExtended
    /Square721Demi-Italic
    /SquareSlabserif711BT-Bold
    /SquareSlabserif711BT-Light
    /SquareSlabserif711BT-Medium
    /SquireD-Bold
    /SquireD-Regu
    /Staccato222BT-Regular
    /Staccato555BT-RegularA
    /Stencil
    /StencilBT-Regular
    /Stereofidelic
    /StopD
    /StuyvesantBT-Regular
    /StymieBT-Bold
    /StymieBT-BoldItalic
    /StymieBT-ExtraBold
    /StymieBT-ExtraBoldCondensed
    /StymieBT-Light
    /StymieBT-LightItalic
    /StymieBT-Medium
    /StymieBT-MediumItalic
    /SWGDT
    /Swiss721BT-Black
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BlackExtended
    /Swiss721BT-BlackItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BlackOutline
    /Swiss721BT-BlackRounded
    /Swiss721BT-Bold
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensedOutline
    /Swiss721BT-BoldExtended
    /Swiss721BT-BoldItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BoldOutline
    /Swiss721BT-BoldRounded
    /Swiss721BT-Heavy
    /Swiss721BT-HeavyItalic
    /Swiss721BT-Italic
    /Swiss721BT-ItalicCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-Light
    /Swiss721BT-LightCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-LightCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-LightExtended
    /Swiss721BT-LightItalic
    /Swiss721BT-Medium
    /Swiss721BT-MediumItalic
    /Swiss721BT-Roman
    /Swiss721BT-RomanCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-RomanExtended
    /Swiss721BT-Thin
    /Swiss721BT-ThinItalic
    /Swiss911BT-ExtraCompressed
    /Swiss911BT-UltraCompressed
    /Swiss921BT-RegularA
    /Swiss924BT-RegularB
    /SwitzerlandNarrowBold
    /SwitzerlandNarrowBoldItalic
    /SwitzerlandNarrowItalic
    /SwitzerlandNarrowPlain
    /SybilGreen
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolITCbyBT-Bold
    /SymbolITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /SymbolMT
    /SymbolProportionalBT-Regular
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TangoBT-Regular
    /TechnicalItalic
    /TechnicalPlain
    /Teen
    /Teen-Bold
    /Teen-BoldItalic
    /Teen-Italic
    /TeenLight
    /TeenLight-Italic
    /TempusSansITC
    /ThunderbirdBT-Regular
    /TiffanyITCbyBT-Demi
    /TiffanyITCbyBT-DemiItalic
    /TiffanyITCbyBT-Heavy
    /TiffanyITCbyBT-HeavyItalic
    /TiffanyITCbyBT-Light
    /TiffanyITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /TimeScrD-Bold
    /TimeScrD-Ligh
    /TimeScrD-Medi
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Transitional511BT-Bold
    /Transitional511BT-BoldItalic
    /Transitional511BT-Italic
    /Transitional511BT-Roman
    /Transitional521BT-BoldA
    /Transitional521BT-CursiveA
    /Transitional521BT-RomanA
    /Transitional551BT-MediumB
    /Transitional551BT-MediumItalicB
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /TrumpetLite-Bold
    /TrumpetLite-BoldItalic
    /TrumpetLiteItalic
    /TrumpetLite-Normal
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Condensed
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Regular
    /TypoUprightBT-Regular
    /UmbraBT-Regular
    /UniversityRomanBT-Bold
    /UniversityRomanBT-Regular
    /URWWoodTypD
    /VAGRoundedBT-Regular
    /VelvendaCooler
    /Venetian301BT-Demi
    /Venetian301BT-DemiItalic
    /Venetian301BT-Italic
    /Venetian301BT-Roman
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /VictorianD
    /VikingPlain
    /VinerHandITC
    /VinetaBT-Regular
    /VivaldiD
    /Vivaldii
    /VladimirScrD
    /VladimirScript
    /Vrinda
    /Waker
    /Webdings
    /WeddingTextBT-Regular
    /WedgieRegular
    /WeidemannITCbyBT-Bold
    /WeidemannITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /WindsorBT-Elongated
    /WindsorBT-Light
    /WindsorBT-LightCondensed
    /WindsorBT-Outline
    /WindsorBT-Roman
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZapfCalligraphic801BT-Bold
    /ZapfCalligraphic801BT-BoldItal
    /ZapfCalligraphic801BT-Italic
    /ZapfCalligraphic801BT-Roman
    /ZapfChanceryITCbyBT-Bold
    /ZapfChanceryITCbyBT-Demi
    /ZapfChanceryITCbyBT-Medium
    /ZapfChanceryITCbyBT-MediumItal
    /ZapfDingbatsITCbyBT-Regular
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Bold
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-BoldItalic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Italic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Roman
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Bold
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-BoldItalic
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Demi
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-DemiItalic
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Italic
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Roman
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Ultra
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-UltraItalic
    /ZurichBT-Black
    /ZurichBT-BlackExtended
    /ZurichBT-BlackItalic
    /ZurichBT-Bold
    /ZurichBT-BoldCondensed
    /ZurichBT-BoldCondensedItalic
    /ZurichBT-BoldExtended
    /ZurichBT-BoldExtraCondensed
    /ZurichBT-BoldItalic
    /ZurichBT-ExtraBlack
    /ZurichBT-ExtraCondensed
    /ZurichBT-Italic
    /ZurichBT-ItalicCondensed
    /ZurichBT-Light
    /ZurichBT-LightCondensed
    /ZurichBT-LightCondensedItalic
    /ZurichBT-LightExtraCondensed
    /ZurichBT-LightItalic
    /ZurichBT-Roman
    /ZurichBT-RomanCondensed
    /ZurichBT-RomanExtended
    /ZurichBT-UltraBlackExtended
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages false
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages false
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


